-

I accerdance with

Rule 6.28 of the LI Q 1 4
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

waaminenove Notice of final account prior to dissolution
Insoivency Act 1986. in CVL

Companies House

WEDNESDAY

Y

08/05/2019 #290
~OMPANIES HOLISE

Company details

Company number I(T"T ITl?[F E [7’?

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript of i

Company name in full , AA Appointments Limited

bhold black capitals.

Liquidator‘s name

Full forename(s) Alan

Surname Fallows

Liquidator's address

Building namelnumber’ 1 City Road East

Street | Manchester

Post town l[M15 4PN

County/Region ‘

o [ [ [ [ [ [

Country ’

Liquidator's name ©

Full forename(s) Peter James °3;2‘:;I'S‘§:;gi:‘°; el us about
Surname Anderson another liguidator.
Liquidator's address @

Building namelnumber, 1 City Road East ngsﬁgliig:;:g;o; el e about
Street I Manchester another liquidator.

Post town {M15 4PN

County/Region ‘

i | [ [ [

Country ‘

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

Liquidator's release

[0 Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator's release.

Final account

O | attach a copy of the final account.

Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature

Signature date

o7 b5 TaTolife

04417 Version 1.0




LQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contacl information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name Carole Speakman

All information on this form wiil appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

|T;‘v *™ Kay Johnson Gee Corporate
[— Recovery Limited

[*"""1 City Road East

|— Manchester

-
’muwn
lmtymegmn
=Tl [s[ [alp N
Country
lTx‘

| ™= 0161 832 6221
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information hefd on the public Register.

O3 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further informaticn please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04717 Version 1.0




AA Appointments Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 11 November 2014 To 8 March 2019

Statement

Page 1 of 2

IPS SQL Ver. 5.02

of Affairs
£ £ £
HIRE PURCHASE
5,945.00 Encumbered IT Equipment 5,047.50
(2,145.00) Lombard Asset Finance (2,235.34)
B - 2,812.16
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Land and Buildings NIL
2,300.00 Plant & Machinery 520.00
200.00 Office Equipment 200.00
7.025.00 Book Debts 6,972.43
NIL Intercompany Loan NiL
44 022.26 Cash at Bank 44 022.16
Bank Interest Gross 27.94
Rates Refund 52.39
i — 51,794 .92
COST OF REALISATIONS
Office Holder's Pre Appointment Fees 10,000.00
Office Holder's Fees 39,047 44
Agents/Valuers Fees 5,275.00
Books and Records postage 284.64
- T {54,607.08)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(3,659.95) BIS Preferential Claim NIL
{964.13) Employees' Preferential Claims NIL
— = NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(18,860.02) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
{2,850.34) Employees' Non-Preferential Claims NIL
(25,523.61) BIS Non-Preferential Claim NIL
(220,250.00) Shareholder Loan NIL
(5.336.08) HM Revenue & Customs (PAYE/NIC) NIL
(15,238.04) HM Revenue & Customs (VAT) NIL
EE— I NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
- NIL
(235,434.91) {0.00)
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

02 May 2019 15:11



AA Appointments Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 11 November 2014 To 8 March 2019

Statement
of Affairs
£ £ £
v Alan Fallows
Joint Liquidator

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver. 5.02 02 May 2018 15:11



Joint Liquidators’ Final Account to
Creditors and Members

AA Appointments Limited
- In Liquidation

8 March 2019



AA APPOINTMENTS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Receipts and Payments

3 Work undertaken by the Liguidator

4 Outcome for Creditors

5 Liquidator's Remuneration & Expenses

6 Conclusion

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account from 11 March 2018 to 8 March 2019 including a cumulative

Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 11 November 2014 to 8 March 2019
Time Analysis for the period 11 March 2018 to 8 March 2019
Cumulative Time Analysis for the Period from 11 March 2016 to 8 March 2019

Former Liquidators Time Analysis for the period from 11 November 2014 to 11 March 2016

m O O w

Additional Information in Relation to the Liquidator's Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

Joint Liquidators' Final Account



AA APPOINTMENTS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

1.1

1.2

1.3

14

1.5

21

31

32

33

34

35

Introduction

Stephen Allen Clark of Berry & Cocper Limited was appointed Liquidator of AA Appointments
Limited (“the Company”) on 11 November 2014. Brendan P Hogan replaced him as Liquidator
by Order of the Court ("Order”) on 18 May 2015,

{, Alan Fallows, together with my partner Peter James Anderson, of Kay Johnson Gee
Corporate Recovery Limited, 1 City Road East, Manchester, M15 4PN, was appointed as Joint
Liquidator of AA Appointments Limited (the Company) on 11 March 2016 by Order of Court
replacing Brendan P Hogan. The affairs of the Company are now fully wound-up and this is
my final account of the liquidation, which covers the period since my last progress report (the
Period) and should be read in conjunction with any previous reports which have been issued.

Information about the way that we will use, and store personal data on insolvency appointments
can be found at www.kjgcr.com/privacy-policy.If you are unable to download this, please
contact us and a hard copy will be provided to you.

The trading address of the Company was 3rd Floor 122 The Minories, London, EC3N 1NT.

The registered office of the Company was changed to Kay Johnson Gee, 1 City Road East,
Manchester, M15 4PN and its registered number is 01750578.

Receipts and Payments

At Appendix A, | have provided an account of my Receipts and Payments for the Period with a
comparison to the Directors' statement of affairs values, together with a cumulative account
since the date of liquidation, which provides details of the remuneration charged and expenses
incurred and paid by the Liquidators.

Work undertaken by the Liquidators

This section of the report provides creditors with an overview of the work undertaken in the
liquidation since 11 March 2018, together with information on the overall outcome of the
liquidation.

Administration (including statutory compliance & reporting)

As you may be aware, the Liquidators must comply with certain statutory obligations under the
Insclvency Act 1986 and other related legislation. Details about the work | anticipated
undertaking in this regard was outlined previously.

Realisation of Assets

Encumbered IT Equipment

The Director's estimated statement of affairs showed encumbered IT equipment with an
estimated to realise figure of £5,945. The equipment was subject to finance with Lombard Asset
Finance ('Lombard’). The equipment was sold for the sum of £5,047.50 and the outstanding
liability to Lombard in the sum of £2,235.34 was satisfied.

The surplus of £2,812.16 was received into the liquidation account.

Land & Buildings

The Director's estimated statement of affairs showed land and buildings with a book value of

£1,319 but a nil estimated to realise value, this was in respect of improvements paid for by the
Company to the leased premises. As expected there have been no realisations from this asset.

Joint Liguidators' Finat Account



AA APPOINTMENTS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10

3.1

3.12

3.13

3.14

3.15

3.16

Plant, Machinery & Office Equipment

The Director's estimated statement of affairs showed plant and machinery with an estimated to
realise value of £2,300 and office equipment £200. As advised by the previous Liquidator, there
had been no funds realised in respect of these assets.

As you may recall, in my fast report | intended to contact the former agent to request that they
review their files in this matter in order to clarify the position.

The former agents have confirmed that the proceeds of the IT equipment included the monies
realised from the sale of the plant, machinery and office equipment and the attached receipts
and account has been amended to reflect the realisations of £520 and £200 for the plant and
machinery and office equipment respectively.

Book Debts

The Director's estimated statement of affairs showed book debts with an estimated to realise
value of £7,025. The sum of £6,972 .43 has been received during the liquidation. | confirm that
the collection has now ceased and there will be no further realisations from this asset.
Intercompany Loan

The Director's estimated statement of affairs showed an intercompany loan with a book value
of £25655 but with a nil estimated to realise value. This was in respect of funds paid to AA
Appointments (Jersey) Limited, of which Theresa Dempsey is a shareholder. AA Appointments
(Jersey) Limited is insolvent and as such no funds will be forthcoming.

Cash at Bank

The sum of £44,022.16 was received from Natwest Bank in respect of the cash at bank in line
with the estimated to realise figure stated in the statement of affairs.

Bank Interest Gross

The sum of 37 pence interest has accrued during this period, on the funds held in the liquidation
bank account with The Royal Bank of Scotland bringing the total received o £27.94.

Rates Refund

The sum of £52 .39 was received from Manchester City Council in respect of a rates refund.
Web Domain

| can advise that former agents have confirmed that the web domain addresses and database
formed part of the sale of the encumbered IT equipment to Theresa Dempsey on 19 November
2014 detailed overleaf.

There are no further assets to realise.

Creditors (ciaims and distributions)

Further information on the outcome for creditors in this case can be found at section 4 of this
report. A liguidator is not only required to deal with correspondence and claims from unsecured
creditors, but also those of any secured and preferential creditors of the Company. This may
involve separate reporting to any secured creditor and dealing with distributions from asset

realisations caught under their security, most typically a debenture as well as dealing with the
general handling of communications with stakeholders, such as customers and suppliers.

Joint Liquidatars' Final Account



AA APPOINTMENTS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

317

3.18

3.19

3.20

3.21

4.1

4.2

4.3

44

5.1

52

Claims from preferential creditors typically involve employee claims and payments made on
behalf of the Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following dismissal.

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally and the
mere creditors there are on an assignment, the higher the resultant cost will usually be,
however a liquidator is required by statute to undertake this work.

Investigations

You may recall from my first progress report to creditors that some of the work the Liquidator
is required to undertake is to comply with legislation such as the Company Directors’
Disqualification Act 1986 (CDDA 1986) and Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 — Investigations
by Office Holders in Administration and Insolvent Liquidations and may not necessarily bring
any financial benefit to creditors, unless these investigations reveal potential asset recoveries
that the Liguidators can pursue for the benefit of creditors.

My repeort on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for Business,
Energy & Industrial Strategy under the CDDA 1986 was submitted during the first year of the
liquidation and is confidential.

Since my last progress report | would advise that no further asset realisations have come to
light that may be pursued by me for the benefit of creditors.

QOutcome for Creditors

Secured Creditors

There are no secured creditors in this matter.

Preferential Creditors

A summary of preferential claims and the dividend paid out to the preferential creditors {where
applicable) is detailed below:

Employee claims (Total . :
number of claims = 3) Nl 964.13 Ni
Department for Business,

Energy & Industrial Nil 3,659.95 Nil
Strategy (BEIS)

Unsecured Creditors

| received claims totalling £102,647.89 from 12 creditors.

| can confirm that the realisations in the liquidation are insufficient to declare a dividend to the
unsecured creditors after defraying the expenses of the proceedings.

Liquidators' Remuneration & Expenses

Creditors approved that the basis of the Liquidators' remuneration be fixed by reference to the
time properly spent by him and his staff in managing the Liguidation.

At the meeting of creditors, Berry & Cooper Limited was authorised to draw £10,000 plus VAT
in respect of convening the meetings of members and creditors and providing assistance in the
preparation of the Director's estimated statement of affairs. The sum of £10,000 plus VAT has
been drawn in respect of the above fee by the former Liguidator.

Joint Liquidators’ Final Account



AA APPOINTMENTS LIMITED -IN LIQUIDATION

53

54

5.5

56

57

6.1

My time costs for the period from 11 March 2018 to 8 March 2018 are £3,952. This represents
15.90 hours at an average rate of £248.55 per hour. Attached at Appendix B is a Time Analysis
which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade during the Period in respect
of the costs fixed by reference to time properly spent by me in managing the liquidation. During
this period the sum of £1,890.77 has been drawn the total drawn to date in the liquidation totals,
£39,047.44.

Attached at Appendix C is a cumulative Time Analysis for the period from 11 March 2016 to 8
March 2019 which provides details of my time costs since my appointment. The cumulative
time costs incurred since my appointment are £10,128.48. This represents 38.89 hours at an
average rate of £260.47 per hour.

Attached at Appendix D is a Time Analysis for the period 11 November 2014 to 11 March 2016
which provides details of the time costs incurred by the previous Liquidators. The time costs
for that period are £31,423.75, which represents 109.6 hours at an average rate of £286.71 per
hour.

Attached as Appendix E is additional information in relation to the Liquidator's fees and the
expenses and disbursements incurred in the liquidation.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees' is available on request or can be downloaded
from hitp:/iwww.r3.org. uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/fees.

Conclusion

This final account will conclude my administration of this case. The Notice accompanying this
account explains creditors rights on receipt of this information and also when | will vacate office

and obtain my release as Joint Liquidator.

Yours faithfully

Apiad

Alan Fallows
Joint Liquidator

Enc

Joint Liquidators' Final Account



AA Appointments Limited
(in Liquidation)

Appendix A

Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 11/03/2018 From 11/11/2014
of Affairs To 08/03/2019 To 08/03/2019
£ £ £
HIRE PURCHASE
5,945.00 Encumbered IT Equipment NIL 5,047.50
(2,145.00) Lombard Asset Finance NIL (2,235.34)
NiL 2,812.16
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Land and Buildings NiL NIL
2,300.00 Plant & Machinery 520.00 520.00
200.00 Office Equipment 200.00 200.00
7,025.00 Book Debts NiL 6,972.43
NIL intercompany Loan NiL NIL
4402226 Cash at Bank NIL 44,022.16
Bank Interest Gross 0.37 27.94
Rates Refund NIL 52.39
720.37 51,794.92
COST OF REALISATIONS
Office Holder's Pre Appointment Fees NIL 10,000.00
Office Holder's Fees 1,890.77 39,047 44
Agents/Valuers Fees NIL 5,275.00
Books and Records postage NIL 284.64
{1,890.77) (54,607.08)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(3,659.95) BIS Preferential Claim NIL NIL
(964.13) Employees' Preferential Claims NIL N NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(18,860.02) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(2,850.34) Employees' Non-Preferential Claims NIL NIL
(25,523.61) BIS Non-Preferential Ciaim NIL NIL
(220,250.00) Shareholder Loan NIL NIL
(5,336.08) HM Revenue & Customs (PAYE/NIC) NIL NIL
(15,238.04) HM Revenue & Customs (VAT) NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(235,434.91) (1,170.40) {0.00)
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
- Alan Fallows

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

Joint Liquidator



81-€0-G| UOISIBA

| jo | abed

000 PBLILER|) SIUBWBSINGSIT (RI0L
11°0v8'8 pewle] sead |80k
S§8rZ 00°256'E 065} 0s'¥vh 000 g9'0 920 000 0%0 SINOH [e10L
oo g ot o 000 a0 [ )] 00 000 000 000 Buipes
coo Qoo 000 Q00 000 Qoo 0o aoQ [viake] oouerdwo) Aoiniesg
PLEEL 05 B2€ o8t a0l o0 SS90 G20 000 0oa Slassy jo Logesiesy
000 ao 000 Qoo Q00 Qoo 0o 000 0oo uonebisaau|
000 000 000 Q0o ooo0 000 000 aoo 000 slonpar)
000 Qoo 000 000 Qo0 Q00 000 000 0co Bunoiyse)
000 coo 000 soxe} 000 000 0040 e 000 2esds sseD
8l 652 05 245 (048 0s Ct 000 000 000 00 ¢ 050 Buiuve|d 9 unpy
{3) ey HErS Hoddng S|BUOISSAJ0Id
Apnoy abelaay {31507 auny, SJNDH |ejo] JOJEJISIUILIPY JOIUSS JaBeuep jueisissy | SBISISSY A0oWIag J3yI0 sobeuew Jalyreg uouIUNS YJOAA JO USHEIYISSE|D

q xipuaddy

610Z/20/80 ‘OL 810Z/E0/1 | ‘WoOI4
sapos 130 Juswiuieddy 3sod (v

peyw] sjuswjuioddy vy - L0gYYY

Aiewwng 3s09 R awi] 6dIS - Anu3z au]



8L-€£0-G1 uoIsiap

L 4o | aBed

000 pollie)s sjuaasingsiq ol

Liorg's palle|) 824 |ejol
Fa 44 sr'ezl'ol 68'8¢ 6502 00'0 iz'9 §Z°0 og't fy'g SINOH [ejo]
Qoo ooo Q00 a0 o 000 000 000 000 jueld] Buipe.)
QG 0se 05 2s sZ0 SZ0 0oo oc o [v o] 000 o000 aouejducy Aoineg
08 i8I 86811 086 b v oco Fiin4 St 000 80 S1assYy JO Lones|eay
00 000 Q00 Qoo Qoo Qoo 0o 000 000 uonebiysal|
ooo 00aQ Q00 a0o0 oo o0 000 000 000 000 SINIPRIY
88 102 oo eze 09l oCc o0 Q0o oe'h 000 000 0eon Butiamyse s
000 000 Q00 000 Q00 0oo 000 Q00 200 oyioadg asel
el Y4 00 ¥96 £ ¥C 12 PE'GL 00 000 000 0g'e oo E|d B ulupy
(3) ajey Heis pvoddng S|BUOISSa0ld
Auncy aBelaay {31500 swi) SJNOH 2101 lojensiupupy Joluag  Jabeuep ueysissy -] 1SSy 0IMES IO Jabeuey 1supeg UCHIUNS HICH JO UOYEIJSSED

9 xipuaddy

610z/£0/80 0L
sapoy) paloid uawjuoddy 1504 Iy

pauw sjuswioddy vy - | 0dvvy

Arewwng 3s09 @ swil 6dIS - Ajug swiy



SZ'G) 910 UneW ¥Z

¥i-LC-GL UOISIDA } jo | abed
[ ) POLNE) RUSLEEINGENT #301,
Fry g3 PoURR(D $98 WOl
7814 SLETY'LE oveal L7418 []% 73 (133 33 LNaY |90
00562 s ivL w0 0o 0§0 00'0 0o Bupns)
b2 114 DYOLLY o5EL 0o 00’9 [ [ F) SAETY 4O UORBINESY
a0 000 (i) o0 00’0 6’0 000 sgredoms voN
oo 000 (<41 o000 000 oT oo Bupsnmpn
BUST [rye 144 oroz ooy ore 00'0 wo suonaipEsan
FLE %oy oLt o0 oY 0ol [+ e faipat)
7572 05060's -3 ooy 081 [«14) ol Burmnismy
oo0sy g or'i 00'o il wo ol LSRN OLNdS meeg
soesT SLB88'YL 0r'os X o st 00 Bupareld g wwpy
I3} oy Jamg woddng SEROESNQlY)
Apnoy sBessay (3] oD sy WO oL T SRSy JONIE IR0 nary ey UO[UNg oM JO UORESYISSRLD

o @ xhpuxdy

GLOTIRO/ L) SOL ¥E0Z/ LI/ L WOl

1S0d @003 Pefold

PN gueuguioddy vy - L0dYVY

Arewwng 3809 3 swi] 6dIS - Aug awiy



AA APPOINTMENTS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix E

Additional Information in Relation to the Liquidators' Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

7.1

7.2

7.3

8.1

8.2

9.1

92

Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the
assignment.

On this case we have used the services of the following sub-contractors

i

No win no fee and 15% of Nil

Book debt collector Dalynn & Co realisations

Professional Advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below. We have also
indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on
a regular basis.

Landwaod Group (valuation and disposal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements

Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with
them.

Liquidators' Expenses & Disbursements

Summary of Expenses

A summary of the expenses paid by the Liquidators during the Period can be found in the
Receipts and Payments account at Appendix A including an outline of the total expenses paid
during the liquidation.

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement tc a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and externa!l printing, room hire and document storage. Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with
the case,

Joint Ligquidators' Final Account



AA APPOINTMENTS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

9.3

10

101

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage
or business mileage. Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by this firm (where
appropriate) were provided at the time the Liquidator's fees were approved by creditors.

Charge-Out Rates
Kay Johnson Gee Corporate Recovery Limited's current charge-out rates effective from 1

October 2018 are detailed below. Please note this firm records its time in minimum units of 6
minutes.

Managers 300 to 360
Administrator / Senior Administrator 220 to 250
Cashier / Support Staff 110 to 180

Joint Liquidators' Final Account



